

Horse Sport Ireland Membership Club TERMS & CONDITIONS

- 1. I hereby apply to be admitted as an associate club member of Horse Sport Ireland and agree that, if accepted, I will be bound the applicable rules. I understand that HSI Club membership does not confer any voting rights upon me in respect of the Horse Sport Ireland AGM in line with the HSI CLG Constitution.
- 2. I understand, and agree, that I participate in activities, whether on the public road or otherwise, at my own risk, and that no liability whatever will attach to Horse Sport Ireland, for any injury, loss or damage suffered by me in or by reason of any event however such may be caused.
- 3. I hereby declare that I am aware of no reason why I should not be issued with the membership requested. I assume exclusive liability for this application and for the use that I shall make of the membership.
- 4. I hereby declare that I am aware of no reason why I should not be granted HSI Club Membership.
- 5. I hereby undertake to respect the <u>Rules of Horse Sport Ireland</u>, as amended from time to time.
- 6. I declare that I have read or have had the opportunity to become acquainted with the aforesaid rules.
- 7. I shall participate in equestrian activity in a sporting and fair manner.
- 8. I shall comply with all decisions rendered by the Horse Sport Ireland and shall take any appeals and litigation before the authorities provided for in the regulations.
- 9. I accept Horse Sport Ireland's position to referred membership matters to Sport Dispute Solutions Ireland in the first instance as an authority to resolve matters.
- 10.1 agree to abide and be bound by the <u>FEI Code of Conduct for the Welfare</u> of the Horse and at all times treat horses in my care, custody and control with respect.

Privacy

Furthermore, I understand that pursuant to the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 2016, this membership will permit Horse Sport Ireland to process personal data which it may have in its possession concerning me including disclosure to third parties such as, but not limited to, the Its Plain Sailing, <u>Willis Towers Watson</u>, and <u>Allianz PLC</u>, relevant Horse Sport Ireland Affiliate organisations, Department of Agriculture, Food and the Marine and Sport Ireland. I confirm that I have reviewed Horse Sport Ireland's Data Protection and <u>Privacy policies</u> and I note that Horse Sport Ireland will only process my personal data for legitimate business purposes and/or where required by law. All processing will have due regard to the DPA 2018 and GDPR 2016.

I note that this personal data may include sensitive personal data, as defined within the DPA and GDPR, the processing of which requires my explicit consent. I note that Horse Sport Ireland will honour my rights and freedoms at all times, including my rights as a data subject, as long as there is no other overriding law which limits those privileges. I consent to the processing of any information relating to me, either contained in this form or otherwise, for the purpose of issuing

Horse Sport Ireland is committed to the protection and privacy of members' information. All details requested in this form are used for Horse Sport Ireland membership service purposes only. If the requested personal information is not provided Horse Sport Ireland may not be in a position to provide full membership services benefits.

T&C's December 2021 Version 1.0.1